Total 408 221 151 802

Liabilities

Euro

Other payables and accruals (2 008)   (14 732)

Total (2 008)   (14 732)

Net position

US Dollar 5 359 110   6 082 466

Euro 406 213   137 070

Etalon Group PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

29

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND TAX RISK (CONTINUED)

Financial risk factors (continued)

 Currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

in RUB  Average rate  Reporting date spot rate

  2022  2021  31 December 2022  31 December 2021

USD 1   68,55  73,65  70,34  74,29

EUR 1   72,53  87,19  75,66   84,07

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of the US$ against the RUB at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 would have
increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. For a 10% weakening of the US$ against the RUB, there would be an
equal and opposite impact on profit and equity.

Equity Profit or Loss

2022 2022

RUB’000 RUB’000

US Dollar 535 911 535 911

Equity Profit or Loss

2021 2021

RUB’000 RUB’000

US Dollar 608 247 608 247

A 10% strengthening of the Euro against the RUB at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 would have
increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. For a 10% weakening of the Euro against the RUB, there would be an
equal and opposite impact on profit and equity.

Equity Profit or Loss

2022 2022

RUB’000 RUB’000

Euro 40 621 40 621

Equity Profit or Loss

2021 2021

RUB’000 RUB’000

Euro 13 707 13 707

Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence